In thousands of tenge Increase/decrease
in basis points

Effect on profit
before tax

2013 +3 (8,239)
-3 8,239

2012 +5 (30,098)

-5 30,098

* 1 basis point = 0.01%

 39. RelAteD PARty tRAnSACtIonS (ContInueD)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

Annual report 52

 40. FInAnCIAl InStRuMentS AnD FInAnCIAl RISK MAnAGeMent
oBJeCtIVeS AnD PolICIeS (ContInueD)

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates.

As a result of significant borrowings, lease liabilities and accounts payable, cash and cash equivalents and accounts
receivable denominated in US dollars, Euro and South Korean won, the Group’s consolidated statement of financial
position can be affected significantly by movement in the US dollar/tenge, Euro/tenge and Won/tenge exchange
rates.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible changes in the US dollar, Euro and Won
exchange rates, with all the variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before income tax (due to changes in the
fair value of monetary assets and liabilities). There is no impact on the Group’s equity.

2013 2012
In thousands of tenge Increase/decrease

in exchange rate
effect on profit

before tax
Increase/decrease

in exchange rate
Effect on profit

before tax
US dollar +30% (3,219,911) +2% (182,171)

+10% (1,073,304) -2% 182,171
Euro +30% (407,142) +11% (15,308)

+10% (135,714) -11% 15,308
Won +30% (453,767) +11% (171,838)

+10% (151,256) -11% 171,838

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that the Group will incur a loss because its customers, clients or counterparties failed to discharge
their contractual obligations. The Group manages and controls credit risk by setting limits on the amount of risk it is
willing to accept, and by monitoring exposures in relation to such limits.

The Group does business only with recognised, creditworthy parties. It is the Group’s policy that all customers
who wish to trade on credit terms are subject to credit verification procedures. In addition, receivable balances
are monitored on an ongoing basis with the result that the Group’s exposure to bad debts is not significant. The